
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 
Councillor Cherie Hill 
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Councillor Keith Panter 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 
Councillor Lewis Strange 
Councillor Jeff Summers 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 June 
2019 

3 - 7 

 

3.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and 
may also make them at any point during the meeting. 

 

 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
 
Matters arising schedule setting out current position of previously 
agreed actions as at 23 August 2019.  

8 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

5.  Public Reports   

 

i)  Progress and Delivery Report - Period 1 2019/20 
 

9 - 39 

6.  General Work Items   

 

i)  Forward Plan 
 

40 - 50 

ii)  Committee Workplan 
 

51 - 52 

7.  Exclusion of Public and Press 
 
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

 

8.  Preparation for Presentation by Lincolnshire Police 
 
To discuss areas of concern within West Lindsey in 
preparation for the presentation on crime, disorder and public 
safety from Lincolnshire Police, under Section 19 of the Police 
and Justice Act 2006. 

53 

 
 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Friday, 23 August 2019 

 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  25 June 2019 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on 25 June 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Cherie Hill 

 Councillor Lewis Strange 

 Councillor Jeff Summers 

 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer 
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager 
Ellen King Senior Performance Officer 
Natalie Kostiuk Customer Experience Officer 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 

Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME 

 
The Chairman welcomed all present to the first meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the Civic Year, with special mention to those Councillors who had been newly 
elected.  
 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee held on 2 April 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
3 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
 
4 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 17 June 2019.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  25 June 2019 

2 
 

The Democratic and Civic Officer explained there was one completed matter on the 
schedule which was clarified for new Members of the Committee. It was highlighted that it 
was related to the completed work of the Public Realm Working Group and the resulting 
report would be scheduled into the forward plan. With no further comment it was 
 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 17 June 2019 be received and 
noted.  

 
 
5 VOICE OF THE CUSTOMER ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Customer Experience Officer introduced the Voice of the Customer report for 
consideration by the Committee. She explained that it was an annual report covering all 
aspects of customer feedback including satisfaction levels, rather than focussing on 
complaint information, and also sought to identify drivers for improvement across the 
council. For those who were not aware of recent changes to the customer complaints 
process, this was explained and highlighted that the report being presented was the first full 
year’s worth of data.  
 
Members were informed that the collected data regarding comments, compliments and 
complaints had been more clearly categorised with the aim of making it easier to identify 
trends. It was highlighted that the number of compliments and comments had increased and 
the number of complaints had decreased. The Customer Experience Officer also explained 
that the percentage of upheld complaints had decreased. She detailed how the data was 
broken down per service area with a comparison to the previous year’s data. This was with 
the exception of waste services and street cleansing which had previously been categorised 
together but had now been separated.  
 
The final point highlighted for Members was regarding learning outcomes and improvement 
actions which had arisen as a result of feedback received or the outcome of complaint 
investigations. The Committee was told about several changes that had been implemented 
in the ground floor Customer Services area as a result of customer feedback or complaint 
outcomes.  
 
Committee Members expressed their thanks to the Customer Experience Officer and noted 
the positive changes that had been implemented. There was discussion regarding certain 
areas of the report such as the average number of days to respond and specific service 
complaints. The Committee heard that the average number of days to respond had 
increased, however, the context of this was against a previous three stage complaint 
process where each team dealt with their own complaints rather than the current process 
with one Officer, independent of the team, investigating from start to finish. It was also noted 
that the average response time of 7.3 days was well below the target of 21 days. Where 
there had been an unexpected increase in complaints, for example for Arts and Leisure, it 
was explained that this tended to be where there had been service changes implemented 
which had not been welcomed by all existing customers. It was highlighted that for the same 
service area there had been compliments and comments in favour of the changes and the 
overall feedback had been positive.  
 
There was further discussion regarding communication access routes for customers, such 
as online, telephone or face to face and it was confirmed that there was ongoing 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  25 June 2019 

3 
 

improvement work for both online and telephone services but that customers would always 
be able to choose their preferred way of contacting the authority.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Customer Experience Officer for the detailed report and it was  
 
 RESOLVED that the Annual Voice of the Customer Report be noted.  
 
 
6 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY REPORT - PERIOD 4 2018/19 

 
The Committee gave consideration to the Progress and Delivery Report for period four of the 
2018/19 civic year. The Senior Performance Officer explained it was a report of exceptions, 
that was to say, the report covered areas that were above or below target and did not detail 
the areas that were on target. She explained that the report was seen by both policy 
committees and Members were provided with the minutes from those committees. The 
Senior Performance Officer highlighted a couple of areas for Members, specifically Trinity 
Arts Centre which had shown particularly good service over the past 12 months and Waste 
Collection Services which were above target in all areas. She also highlighted the Home 
Choices service as an area of concern but explained that there had been a performance 
workshop held, the results of which, including the action plan, would be covered in the 
period one report for the 2019/20 civic year.  
 
The Chairman invited comments from the Committee and there was significant discussion 
regarding the areas that were under-performing over two or more periods. The Chairman 
suggested it was important for the performance measures to accurately reflect the day to 
day functioning of each service. She gave an example that the number of paid for market 
stalls might not always match with the number of active market stalls. It was also noted that 
targets had to be realistic to ensure a service was not consistently shown as under- or over- 
performing simply because the target was unrealistic.  
 
The Senior Performance Officer reiterated that this was the final report for the previous year 
and confirmed that performance measures had been reviewed. These would be reflected in 
the first period report which would be seen by the Committee at the September meeting. The 
Monitoring Officer highlighted that the purpose for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
was to review whether the two policy committees had given sufficient challenge to the data 
within the report and whether it was felt there were other areas to be addressed.  
 
There was further discussion regarding the services highlighted by the policy committees, 
such as the Home Choices Team, and the Senior Performance Officer confirmed that the 
details for the action plan for this service would be included in the next report. The 
Monitoring Officer commented that there had been legislative changes in some areas, which 
had understandably had an impact on teams’ performance, however the updated 
performance measures had now taken those changes into account and performance would 
be measured more accurately against the amended legislation from period one onwards.  
 
The Chairman read aloud the recommendation from the report and with no further comment 
it was 
  

RESOLVED that Members be assured that suitable challenge had been made by 
both policy committees to the information contained within the report.  

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  25 June 2019 

4 
 

 
7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OPERATING METHODOLOGY 

 
The Chairman invited the Democratic and Civic Officer to introduce the report regarding the 
Overview and Scrutiny Operating Methodology. The Officer explained that, as per the 
Constitution, the Operating Methodology for the Committee was reviewed every year and 
then agreed by the Committee at the start of each municipal year. She stated that, as a 
result of the recent scrutiny review, the Operating Methodology had been re-written to 
ensure it was clear, concise and reflected the working methods of the Committee, but the 
detail of how the Committee should work had not been changed.  
 
The Chairman invited comments from the Committee and there were questions as to why an 
item could not be called-in if it had been subject to pre-decision scrutiny. The Monitoring 
Officer explained that if the Committee was involved in pre-decision scrutiny, it then became 
a part of the decision-making process and could not be considered unbiased. For this 
reason, the decision could not then be called-in. He highlighted that the Committee had 
always functioned in such a way and this had not been changed from previous Operating 
Methodologies.  
 
There was further discussion regarding the time scales for call-in, with a Member of 
Committee noting that policy committee decisions could be implemented before there was 
the opportunity to call-in the decision. The Monitoring Officer stated that the authority could 
not enact a decision prior to the close of the call-in period, except in extreme circumstances, 
and suggested that with the use of pre-decision scrutiny, there need not be any concern 
about delayed decisions. 
 
With no further comments it was 
 

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Operating Methodology, for 
implementation throughout the 2019/20 Civic Year, be approved. 

 
 
8 FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer introduced the forward plan and explained that it showed 
all the items due to be seen through the committee system over the coming months. As 
discussed in the Operating Methodology, the Committee could request reports for pre-
decision scrutiny or use the forward plan as an overview of upcoming important decisions.  
 
With no items requested at this time it was 
 
 RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted. 
 
 
9 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer introduced the workplan for the coming months and 
highlighted that items would be added as identified throughout the municipal year.  
 
The Chairman requested that an invitation be extended to the Environment Agency to talk 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  25 June 2019 

5 
 

with the Committee about issues with flooding in the district. It was acknowledged it was a 
complex area and residents would expect the Council to maintain open dialogue. It was also 
suggested that other relevant organisations, such as Severn Trent and Anglian Water may 
also be able to add to the conversation. 
 
Members of Committee accepted there would be further items added to the work plan and 
with no further discussion it was 
 
 RESOLVED that: 
  

a) an invitation be extended to the Environment Agency to attend a future 
committee date; and 
 

b) the workplan be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.56 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Matters Arising Schedule                                                    
 
Purpose: To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings.   
 
Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 

Status Title Action Required Comments Due 
Date 

Allocated 
To 

Green           
 

Invitation for 
Environment Agency to 
attend O&S 
 

Invite the Environment Agency to attend 
O&S re flooding concerns across the 
district 

 
27/09/19 Ele Snow 

 

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 4



 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Tuesday 3 September, 2019 

 

     
Subject: Progress and Delivery Report - Period 1 2019/20 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Executive Director of Operations 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Mark Sturgess 
Executive Director of Operations 
 
mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
To consider the Progress and Delivery report for 
period one 2019-20.  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. That the Committee examine the responses given to the report by the 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous 

Communities Committee and assure themselves that the appropriate level 

of challenge is being made by those committees to the information 

contained in the report. 

 
2. To agree to the formation of a Member working group, comprising 

Members of O&S Committee, whose remit will be to oversee the 
performance measure and target setting process in readiness for 2020/21. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

There are no legal implications as a result of this report 

 

Financial : FIN/41/20/SL 

There are no financial implications as a result of this report   

 

Staffing : 

There are no staffing implications as a result of this report 

 

Equality 
[...]
Performance measures for 2019/20 were agreed by a member steering group in 
February 2019. The Council is scheduled to begin its measure and target setting 
process for 2020/21 during period three and it is recommended that a member working 
group comprised of members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee is established to 
oversee the process, with officer support from the Performance and Programmes 
Team.  
 
How to use this report 
Performance is assessed using the RAG traffic light system as follows: 

 Performance is below agreed tolerance levels 

 Performance is within agreed tolerance levels 

 Performance is better than agreed tolerance levels.  

  
The municipal year is divided into four periods in alignment with the Council’s 
committee schedule. Period one covers April and May, period two runs from June – 
September, period three covers October – December and period four runs from 
January – March. As well as current performance, information for the preceding three 
periods is included in the report on a rolling basis to provide context and to allow for 
comparison. In addition, direction of travel is also included which compares 
performance for the current period to the same period the previous year, i.e. period 
one 2019/20 is compared to period one 2018/19. 
 

↑ Performance has improved 

→ Performance has remained static 

↓ Performance has declined 

  

Page 11



 

Contents 

Executive Summary ......................................................................................................................... 2 
Measures where performance is outside agreed tolerance levels for at least two consecutive 
periods ............................................................................................................................................. 4 
Corporate Health .............................................................................................................................. 8 
Appendix A: Service Exceptions ...............
[...]
 and blue bin 

collections 
120 95 105 ↓ 

There has been a high staff turnover during 

the period (leavers and new starters) which 

has affected performance. Missed bins 

collected within the service level agreement 

of 5 days remains within acceptable 

tolerance at 93% for the period  

Regular crews will be kept together in order to 

reduce the number of missed collections. 

Further training is being provided for office 

staff following an office staff restructure.  

Table 24: Waste Collection performance exceptions P
age 35



Appendix 2  

 

Extract from the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee Meeting held on 

25 July 2019 

 

14  PROGRESS AND DELIVERY REPORT - PERIOD 1 2019/20 

 

Members considered the Progress and Delivery report for period 1 of 2019/20. 

 

The below areas were highlighted: 

 

 Performance remained below target for the average number of market stalls. 

An action plan for markets had been signed off, along with the relocation of the 

Farmers’ Market; 

 

Members were to receive a progress report on this area at Prosperous 

Communities Committee in December; 

 

 A workshop had been held in April on the subject of Home Choices, and a 

number of areas had been highlighted for improvement actions. 

 

Members then provided comment, and asked questions of officers. The following 

information was provided: 

 

 Home Choices was an important area and both a national and district priority. 

A number of changes had been introduced with the aim of improving the 

service; one of these changes was taking the housing register back ‘in-house’. 

 

 The presentation and complexity of the housing need had altered dramatically. 

More individuals are presenting with drug, drink, debt and anti-social 

behavioural problems; something more was needed by Members and the public 

in terms of commentary; 

 

 The Home Choices team now have the ability to compare themselves against 

other districts with help from the Ministry o
[...]
's key services 
through agreed performance measures and indicating 
areas where improvements should be made, having 
regard to the remedial action set out in the report. 

 
8 OCTOBER 2019 
 

Presentation Item – Lincolnshire Police Ele Snow, Democratic and 
Civic Officer 

To receive latest news and figures from Lincolnshire 
Police 

 
12 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

Selective Licensing Annual Update O&S  Andy Gray, Housing and 
Enforcement Manager 

 

Progress and Delivery Report - Period 2 2019/20 Mark Sturgess, Executive 
Director of Operations and 
Head of Paid Service 

To present performance of the Council's key services 
against agreed performance measures and indicate 
where improvements should be made, having regard to 
the remedial action set out in the report. 

7 JANUARY 2020 
 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 6b



2 

18 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

31 MARCH 2020 
 

Progress and Delivery Report - Period 3 2019/20 Mark Sturgess, Executive 
Director of Operations and 
Head of Paid Service 

To present performance of the Council's key service 
against agreed performance measures and indicate 
where improvements should be made, having regard to 
the remedial action set out in the report. 

28 APRIL 2020 
 

19 MAY 2020 
 

23 JUNE 2020 
 

Progress and Delivery Report - Period 4 2019/20 Mark Sturgess, Executive 
Director of Operations and 
Head of Paid Service 

To present performance of the Council's key services 
against agreed performance measures and indicate 
where improvements should be made, having regard to 
the remedial action set out in the report. 

 

P
age 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	5a Progress and Delivery Report - Period 1 2019/20
	Appendix i P&D Period 1 2019-20
	Appendix ii P&D CP&R minute
	Appendix iii P&D PC minute

	6a Forward Plan
	6b Committee Workplan
	8 Preparation for P

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  3 September 2019 
 

6 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  3 September 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Jeff Summers 

 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Director of Governance/Monitoring Officer 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 

Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Cherie Hill 
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 
Councillor Lewis Strange 

 
 
 
10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 25 June 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
11 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
 
12 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 23 August 2019. 
 
The Democratic and Civic Officer explained there was one outstanding matter on the 
schedule regarding the invite to the Environmental Agency to attend a meeting of the 
Committee. Members heard that the invitation had been acknowledged and the Democratic 
and Civic Officer would make contact again in due course. There was a conversation about 
the purpose of the invitation and the Chairman confirmed there would be discussion in 
advance of their attendance to agree questions. A Member of Committee commented that it 
would be a good opportunity to enquire about the Humber Strategy and the Democratic and 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  3 September 2019 
 

7 
 

Civic Officer confirmed she would make a note for the proposed questions.  
 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 23 August 2019 be received and 
noted.  

 
 
13 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY REPORT - PERIOD 1 2019/20 

 
The Committee gave consideration to the Progress and Delivery Report for period one of the 
2019/20 civic year. The Director of Governance explained that the report had been seen by 
both policy committees prior to the summer recess and the minutes of those meetings had 
been included with the report. He explained that Members had two roles, primarily to 
scrutinise the work of the two policy committees in challenging the details of the 
performance report but also to agree to the formation of a working group to review the 
performance measures to be used in 2020/21.  
 
The Chairman highlighted that the role of the Committee was not to get embroiled in the 
details of the report, but rather to focus on the discussions held at the policy committees. 
She encouraged Members of Overview and Scrutiny to attend those policy meetings when 
the progress and delivery reports were heard in order to be able to see first-hand what 
discussions were had.  
 
There was discussion regarding the rental of the former Lidl site and figures for missed 
waste collections. These details were clarified and acknowledged, by those who attended 
the policy meetings, that they had been discussed.  
 
The Chairman read aloud the recommendations from the report and it was unanimously  
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

a) The Committee had examined the responses given to the report by the 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous 
Communities Committee and were assured  that the appropriate level of 
challenge is being made by those committees to the information contained 
in the report; and  
 

b) The formation of a Member working group, comprising Members of O&S 
Committee, whose remit will be to oversee the performance measure and 
target setting process in readiness for 2020/21, be agreed. 

 
 
14 FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Director of Governance introduced the forward plan and explained that it showed all the 
items due to be seen through the committee system over the coming months. He highlighted 
it was for Members of the Committee to identify those reports which they wished to see for 
pre-decision scrutiny and the Chairman added that items could be chosen through the 
municipal year. 
 
A Member of Committee requested three items to be seen for pre-scrutiny, those being 5-7 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  3 September 2019 
 

8 
 

Market Place Refurbishment, Caistor Southdale Development and Local Discount for 
Almshouses.  
 
The Director of Governance advised that, given the timescales and detail of the Almshouses 
report, it would more beneficial for the Member to be briefed personally about any plans or 
actions and this was agreeable to the Member. 
 
The suggestion for the remaining two items was put to the vote and it was unanimously 
agreed for these two items to be called for pre-decision scrutiny.  
  
 RESOLVED that 
 

a) The forward plan be noted; and 
 

b) The workplan be updated as agreed.  
 
 
15 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 
The Director of Governance introduced the workplan for the coming months and reiterated 
that it would be amended to include the items previously agreed in the meeting.  
 
Members of Committee accepted there would be further items added to the work plan and 
with no further discussion it was 
 
 RESOLVED that: 
  

a) The workplan be noted, taking into account the additional items 
identified by the Committee.  

 
 
16 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 
17 PREPARATION FOR PRESENTATION BY LINCOLNSHIRE POLICE 

 
The Chairman introduced the proposed questions for Lincolnshire Police for their attendance 
at the October meeting. She explained the questions could be agreed as they were 
presented or Members could agree for the questions to be shared and finalised after the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed details of concerns in their Wards and it was agreed 
that, although there were some common themes, details of specific examples could not be 
presented to the Police during their attendance in October.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  3 September 2019 
 

9 
 

The presented questions were agreed to be a solid starting point and Members identified 
other areas of concern, such as drug use and scam calls, that they would like to hear from 
the Police about. 
 
It was therefore  
 

RESOLVED that the proposed questions for the Police be amended to include the 
additional areas of concern and shared with Members for final comment. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.23 pm. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


